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Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: The hon. Member is wrong. The question i~ entirely different. It is not about the purchase of palaces of the Maharajas; it deals with the other matter.

Shri Chlntamonl Panigrahl: We 'Could not follow hun.

Shri Vajpayee: What about part
(a) of the question?

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Part (a) of the question is whether Government propose to purchase the palaces of 'ex-rulers. He says ceptain palaces have been purchased, and yet he doe3 not. give us the information.

Mr. Speaker: The question refers to palaces.

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: Part (a) of the question is whether Government propose to purchase the palaces of-ex-rulers; part (b) is whether it is a fact that a nat.ional trust will be set up for the purchase and maintenance of the palaces. Therefore, it is re-
]at~-d to the national trust. The questiOn is in regrad to the palaces which we might purchase or which we might propose to purchase in connection with the> setting up of a national tru~t. therefore I am answering that..

Shri S. M. Banerje~: Thp answer to part (a) is in the affirmative.

Mr. Speaker: He says the crux of this question is the national trust.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Aft~'r pUfch!ls. ing the palaces.

Mr. Speaker: What can be done?
Tha! is how the hon. Home Mini.:lter undl'rstood it. Part (a) of the qu'~:;­
tion is related to part (b). Un1t'~s 1h('re is a proposal to purehasfc' thesf', there' is nn m"aning in e<;tabli5hing A tru~. Therefore. he thoughl the trust was the main thing. ane! the tl"u.;t 1'''-
laled to the palaces. Hr ha~ DllSwered that. Ther(' L~ nothing escuping the noh'e of this Hous('. If th(' hon.
Membef want.:; the amount spent so fal" on thE' pu\"cha!le of the palaces. hI' can table anoth('r question. Thf' hon.
Minist"r is not in possession of the in·
formation now.

Security Measures arainst Esplona,tI
+ r Shri Barish Chandra

·'7M,~ Mathur:
L Shrl Vajpayee:

Will the Minister of Bome Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether, in the light of C3piO/l-
age cases and infiltrations across the border, Government have considered the need for tightening security mea·
sures and revising security procedures in the public services; and

(b) if so, what are the conclusions of such examination, it any?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Rome Affairs (Shri Datar): (ft) and (b). Appropriate measures have been taken to en surf' pmpei' custody and safety of secret papers and information.

Shrl VaJpayee: Sir, L'I this a proper reply that appropriate measures have been taken? What are the appropriate measures?

The Minister of Rome Affairs (Shrf
Lal Bahadur Shastri): We cannot giVe detailed information in this regard. It will not Ix' advisable to tell the HOWl!' that these ar(' the specific steps which have been taken.

Shrl Rarish Chandra Mathnr: This question has tn be propf'fly under·
stood. There are two V('r"y vital partl of f his qUI·slion. One is th" proc('·
dures in the public sen'ices which we adopt. another L'I the s£"Cur;I~' measures against infiltration, May I invite the attention of' th(' hon. Home Minister to thl' f!lct that \'I'I'Y rroc!'ntly the Prime Mini~t('r of UK ~et up a committce in thl' wak l • of thl' GPOrICe Black SPy Cit:,(,. In examine thE' ~f'('t1-

rity procf>durr.,; in the public IU'rvices?
So, th" f1r~t part of m:; q\Je~tjon relat.e. to security procedure.~, whether they have r·xamined th(' security Pl"o1CI'-
dUf(,S SO that thl'v may h" 'lb1c to tighl<'n th(~m. "0 that they ma~· b('
abl" to fix respon~ibi1it\·. J'1st nnw the hon, Home Mini~t.l'r ~!!!-i that It was not pos1I.ible to fix r .... ponsihilitl
and find evidenc('. Therefore. it I. n~s:lry to revll!e theilfo .wcurity procedure!!. Secondly, my que.tion deals with infiltrations and secW'ity mcasW'es. I hope he will throw lil;:ht on the two vital parts.

Mr. Speaker: Has the Home Minister given it up, that it is impossible to find out how these people can be caught? Or, are the loophole3 being tightened wherever they are, or ha~
a.ny committee on the lines ot the committee in the UK been opt up to find out how more eITective meabures can be adoptl'd? That is the 'lul;:slion.

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): This is constantly being done here and in our foreign mi~sions, wherever it is, but however conf.lantly We may do it, sometimes there i5 human failure. It is not <l qUl'sti'1n of the machinery. The human being fails, for some odd reason or other.
In one case, for instance, a certain person behavpd in a most extrafJrdinary waY,-a cert.ain young man in Ihe foreign servi('l'. His head went nIT suddenly. There is no excuse at all. because he lost all his capacity tor hi~
head to function. He did the mOSI foo lish thing.

Mr. Speaker: In our foreign s('rvice?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Yes. It was not a easl' of espionage. It was a case of pure theft. It is inexplicable why a man in his position should commit theft of money belonging to thp mission. Immediately thereafter he admitted it, thl'J'e was no hiding it eIther. There are human failures, wheTever it may be, whether it is an office or an aircraft. In an aircraft there was an accident, something happened to a human being. One has always tried to make it fool-proof in all these things so far as one can.

Shrl Rem Barua rose-Mr. Speaker: I have aIlow('d him a number of questions.
Shri Rem Barua: Not on this.
Shri Vajpayee: In view of the fact that Important papers are reported to have been recove.red from the house of these employees who are involved In e-spionage cases, may I know whether Government have given thought to the suggestion that these employees who are dealing with important and confidential papers should not be Elllowed to take papers or files to their houses?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: They are not supposed to take them out. Of course, that is an ofi'ence--taking anything out.

Shri Vajpayee: It means that pro-P!'I check is not being maintaincd; and in spite of the instructions, employees. arc taking important files to their houses.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member may come to any conclusion. All that can be elicited has been elicited.

Shri Ranga: In view of these Ins-
tancf'S mUltiplying themselves or increasing in recent years, may the House be assured that a special study has bpen made by the concerned Minish'i('s in ordl"r to preven: th!'ir n'currL'ncp an:l also to l'nsuri~ that these officers would bl' supel'vi,"d ;111d controlled so that such things would 110t bl' rep!"atf'd?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The hcn.
Member's advice would be rememher-
cd.

Shri Ranga: May I know what those' special studies or special steps an' that Government have be!'lI able to tak!" in order to see that these thing,; are preventpd? It is ea,;y to
~ay all possible steps are being tak('n, In the light of these things, wme
~pecial study has got to be made in ordl'r to prevent the recurrence of this mischief.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Prime
Minister just said that so far as the rules and rpgulations are concerned. there is no defect.

Shri R.anca: That is not enough.
Mr. Speaker: He added that sometimes there are human frailties.
However, constant watch is being kept. I do not think there is any us~
pursuing this question.

Sbrl 1taDp: That may be all right in regard to occasional lapses, but these things have been happening repeatedly.
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Mr. Speaker: We are convel"tlng this into a resolution hour. Hon. M~­
ben will constantly bear in mind that the Question Hour can be used only 10r the purpOSe of eliciting infonnation. Occasionally I allow some suggestions to be made, but they must stop with them. They ought not to force an assurance on the basis of the suggestion. That should be done during other periods. In the Question Hour we can only elicit inlocmation.

Payment to Palai Bank Depositors

+ r Shrl T. B. Vitta) Rao:
-796. J Shri D. C. Sharma:

"I Sardar Iqba) Singh:
l Shri M. K. Kumaran:

Will the MinislPr of Finance be pleased to rdcr to the reply given to Starred QUl'stion No. 1744 on the 26t.h April, 1961 and state:

(a) whether the investigation into the afTairs of the Palai Bank in relation to the condurt of Din'ctors has since bf.'en completed;

(b) if not, the reasons thereof;

(e) the numbl7 and the amount paid to depositors by way of initial prclerential payment by the end of July, 1961; and

(d) whether there is likelihood of depositors other than those who received initial preferential payment receiving any amount by the end 01
July, 1961?

The Deputy Minister of FIDI&Dtle (ShrimatJ Tarkesbwarl Sinha): (a)
Yes. An application under Section 45
G of the Banking Companies Act was flIed in the Kerala High Court on the 17th August, 1961.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Upto the 30th July, 196t. thl!
liquidator has issued cheques to
&0,268 depositors for a total Bum of Ra. 62.09.5011-.

(d) No, but every effort is being made to expedite the further pay-
menta.

Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: Out of 88,0~
depositors who had to receive initiar preferential payment, may I know-why only 50,000 have got?

Sbrlmatl Tarkesbwarl Sinha: Thehon. Member knows that immediately after the liquidation, a go-slow policy was adopted by the staft. They also went on a pen-down strike. Therefore this whole matter was delayed.
The persons participating in the strike were dismissed under the court's order. and after that the work is being expedited.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: May I lmow if it is a fact that one of the directors or his wife has drawn an advance of Rs. 24 lakhs while the assets are only Rs. 1 lakh?

, ~hrimatl Tarkeshwari Sinha: The whole matter is under examination, and actually a report has been submitted to the Kerala High Court ch'aling with all these questions. I think the hon. Member should wail,

Shri T. B. Vlltal Rao: According to the Banking Companies Act, the Official liquidator has to furnish a
~tatement within six months from the dat(' of the order of winding up pass-
t'd by the High Court. May I know what the difficulty is in stating these things?

Shrlmatl Tarkesbwarl Slnba: As I said, the Liquidator has already Bub-
mitted a report to the Kerala Hi8h Court, and the decision of the Hi8h Court is still awaited. Orders of the High Court on this application are
~i1I awaited. Therefore, I cannot give anything now.

Bbrl T. B. Vlttal 8&0: Whatever the High Court order may be, may I know it the report of the official liquidator will be placed on the Table of the House?

Shrlmatl Tarkesb.arl Sinha: The matter is /SUB before the High CoUrt and it is for the Hilh Court to take any suitable action. I cannot !lay whether the report can b{' place-d on the Table of the House.

